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4.1 Future Water Demands 
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Figure 1 
Reference: Water Well Development Study Report, Ian D. Wilson Associates Limited, 2012  

 



������� � � � �� �� � 	��� �� � � ��	����
� ��		�� �� ����� ������� 		�		� ����

� ��	��� �� � �! �� ����
�
�

 
��������	
�����
	���������	��������	

	������		
�
��
� �� ���� ���	 � �
 ���� �
��
 � � ������
 �
 � � 
 ��
� ���
�

10 

6. Study/Service Area 
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9.1 Option 1 - Do Nothing 
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9.2 Option 2 - Water Conservation 
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9.4 Option 4 - Restrict Development and Servicing Extensions 
to Existing Residences 
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9.5 Option 5 - Water Loss Study/Leak Detection and Repair 
Program 
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9.6 Option 6 - Commission Drilled Well at Jenetta Street Well 
Field 
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9.10 Option 10 - Utilize Surface Water Supply and Construct 
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9.11 Option 11 - Private Individual Wells for New Development 
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9.12 Option 12 - Private Water Systems for New Development 
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2 3 41 ��9��= 5 41 = 1 6 +2 +), 6 �, -�� 2 +1 0��/ 5 5 4A �� 1 44*�+, �� 1 1 +�� / +/ 01 �� 1 = 2 6 7 *�

Year MDD Available Supply Implement Option 
  (m3/day) (m3/day)   

2011 19,039 31,415   
2012 19,827 31,415   
2013 20,615 31,415   
2014 21,403 31,415   
2015 22,191 31,415   
2016 22,979 31,415   
2017 23,767 31,415   
2018 24,555 31,415   
2019 25,342 31,415   
2020 26,130 31,415   
2021 26,918 31,415   
2022 27,706 31,415   
2023 28,494 31,415   
2024 29,282 31,415   
2025 30,070 31,415   
2026 30,858 36,651 Add Jenetta Well No. 4 (Option 6) 
2027 31,646 36,651   
2028 32,434 36,651   
2029 33,222 36,651   
2030 34,010 36,651   
2031 34,798 36,651   
2032 35,586 36,651   
2033 36,374 41,887  Add Jenetta Well No. 5 (Option 7A) 
2034 37,161 41,887 

 2035 37,949 41,887   
2036 38,737 41,887   
2037 39,525 41,887   
2038 40,313 41,887   
2039 41,101 47,123 Add Powerline Well No. 5 (Option 7B) 
2040 41,889 47,123   
2041 42,677 47,123   
2042 43,465 47,123   
2043 44,253 47,123   
2044 45,041 47,123   
2045 45,829 47,123   
2046 46,617 47,123 

 2047 47,405 47,123   
2048 47,761 47,123  Ultimate Build-Out 
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12. Public Information Centre (PIC) 
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13. Phase 2 Public and Review Agency Comments 
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Table 6: Proposed Construction Mitigation Measures 
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Table 7: Proposed Long-Term Mitigation Measures 
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16. Aboriginal Consultation 
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17. Approvals/Scheduling Requirements/Future 
Studies 

17.1 Permits and Approvals 
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17.2 Monitoring Requirements 
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17.3 Implementation Schedule 
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20. Recommendations and Conclusions 
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31,415 m³/d 

Maximum Day Demand (3 yr. High occurred in 2011)2 19,039 m³/d 
12,376 m³/d 
12,159 units

Maximum Day Demand (actual per equivalent residential unit) 1.566 m³/unit/day 
2.036 m³/unit/day 

 DEVELOPMENT  CUMULATIVE CAPACITY REMAINING

MDD2,3 MDD REMAINING EQUIV. RES. UNITS

(m³/d) (m³/d) (m³/d)

31,415.0

9,429 Residential
Commercial/Institutional Connected to the existing system (December 2009) 1,957 Commercial

8 Residential
3 Commercial

65 Residential
104 Residential
53 Residential
26 Residential
13 Residential
81 Residential
94 Residential
56 Residential
9 Residential

36 Residential
30 Campground/Seasonal
89 Residential

106 Residential
12,159 12,159 19,039 19,039 12,376 6,080

37 12,196 Commercial 75 19,114 12,301 6,043

2,382 14,578 Residential 4,849 23,963 7,452 3,661

2,419 14,578 4,924 23,963 7,452 3,661

160 14,738 Residential 326 24,289 7,126 3,501
35 14,773 Residential 71 24,360 7,055 3,466
35 14,808 Residential 71 24,431 6,984 3,431

230 15,038 Residential 468 24,899 6,516 3,201
292 15,330 Residential 594 25,494 5,921 2,909
229 15,559 Residential 466 25,960 5,455 2,680
122 15,681 Residential 248 26,208 5,207 2,558
151 15,832 Residential 307 26,516 4,899 2,407
189 16,021 Residential 385 26,900 4,515 2,218

1,443 16,021 2,937 26,900 4,515 2,218
50 16,071 Residential 102 27,002 4,413 2,168
51 16,122 Residential 104 27,106 4,309 2,117
27 16,149 Residential 55 27,161 4,254 2,090

Blueberry Village Phase 1 10 16,159 Residential 20 27,181 4,234 2,080
22 16,181 Residential 45 27,226 4,189 2,058
16 16,197 Commercial 33 27,259 4,156 2,042
58 16,255 Residential 118 27,377 4,038 1,984
95 16,350 Residential 193 27,570 3,845 1,889

Wally Drive (North)                                          10 Ac  26 16,376 Residential 53 27,623 3,792 1,863
355 16,376 723 27,623 3,792 1,863
367 16,743 Residential 747 28,370 3,045 1,496
96 16,839 Residential 195 28,566 2,849 1,400
39 16,878 Residential 79 28,645 2,770 1,361
16 16,894 Residential 33 28,678 2,737 1,345
27 16,921 Residential 55 28,732 2,683 1,318
62 16,983 Residential 126 28,859 2,556 1,256
25 17,008 Residential 51 28,910 2,505 1,231

130 17,138 Residential 265 29,174 2,241 1,101
12 17,150 Residential 24 29,199 2,216 1,089

163 17,313 Residential 332 29,530 1,885 926
60 17,373 Residential 122 29,653 1,762 866
39 17,412 Residential 79 29,732 1,683 827

556 17,968 Residential 1,132 30,864 551 271
78 18,046 Residential 159 31,022 393 193
16 18,062 Residential 33 31,055 360 177
4 18,066 Commercial 8 31,063 352 173

228 18,294 Residential 464 31,527 -112 -55
1,918 18,294 3,904 31,527 -112 -55

17 18,311 Residential 35 31,562 -147 -72
1,174 19,485 Residential 2,390 33,952 -2,537 -1,246

30 19,515 Commercial 61 34,013 -2,598 -1,276
53 19,568 Commercial 108 34,121 -2,706 -1,329

392 19,960 Residential 798 34,919 -3,504 -1,721
44 20,004 Residential 90 35,008 -3,593 -1,765
52 20,056 Residential 106 35,114 -3,699 -1,817
92 20,148 Residential 187 35,301 -3,886 -1,909
16 20,164 Residential 33 35,334 -3,919 -1,925
22 20,186 Residential 45 35,379 -3,964 -1,947

419 20,605 Commercial/Residential 853 36,232 -4,817 -2,366
940 21,545 Residential 1,913 38,145 -6,730 -3,306

6 21,551 Residential 12 38,157 -6,742 -3,312
3,257 21,551 6,630 38,157 -6,742 -3,312
786 22,337 Commercial 1,600 39,757 -8,342 -4,098
32 22,369 Residential 65 39,822 -8,407 -4,130

177 22,546 Commercial 360 40,183 -8,768 -4,307
20 22,566 Commercial 41 40,223 -8,808 -4,327
80 22,646 Residential 163 40,386 -8,971 -4,407

405 23,051 Residential 824 41,211 -9,796 -4,812
Sabatini (Highway 26) 13 Ac 55 23,106 Residential 112 41,323 -9,908 -4,867

600 23,706 Residential 1,221 42,544 -11,129 -5,467
97 23,803 Residential 197 42,741 -11,326 -5,564

210 24,013 Residential 427 43,169 -11,754 -5,774
2,462 24,013 5,012 43,169 -11,754 -5,774

                                                                           Area
Ansley Grove Subdivision 7 Ac 22 24,035 45 43,214 -11,799 -5,796
Barac: Ramblewood Drive                             12.6 Ac 53 24,088 108 43,322 -11,907 -5,849
Bell's Park (John Bell)                                      100 Ac 420 24,508 855 44,176 -12,761 -6,269
Chapman: Hwy 26 / Betty Blvd                         28 Ac 40 24,548 81 44,258 -12,843 -6,309
Conc. 8 S. Part Lot 22 (Flos)                               40 Ac 80 24,628 163 44,421 -13,006 -6,389
Deerbrook Drive (Lithuanian Camp)               20 Ac 84 24,712 171 44,592 -13,177 -6,473
McNabb Farm                                                   74 Ac 235 24,947 478 45,070 -13,655 -6,708
Misc. Hwy. 26 Properties                                 55 Ac 232 25,179 472 45,542 -14,127 -6,940
Mosley St (62nd to 71st St)                                36 Ac 151 25,330 307 45,850 -14,435 -7,091
Pine Valley  - Ph 4 (Between 40th and 41st Street) 7 Ac 30 25,360 61 45,911 -14,496 -7,121
River Road West (North East)                          140 Ac 750 26,110 1,527 47,437 -16,022 -7,871
Wasaga Pines Retail: Airport Road                   20 Ac  84 26,194 171 47,608 -16,193 -7,955
Whitehead: Hwy 26 / Joan Ave                         17 Ac 72 26,266 147 47,755 -16,340 -8,027

2,253 26,266 4,586 47,755 -16,340 -8,027

14,107
Developments are listed in alphabetical order.  No preference of order is given or inferred.

Notes: 
1
2
3 Existing MDD is based on the highest MDD for 2009, 2010 and 2011.

4 Future demand is calculated based on an MDD/unit 30% higher than the historical highest MDD/unit for 2009, 2010 and 2011.  This results in an MDD/unit of 2.036m3/unit/day.    

5 Infill units were determined based on records of water connections provided by Wasaga Beach Building Department
6 Draft or Site plan submission under review

McIntyre Creek Subd.

Robinson Road Area

Knox Road East and West 

Hamount - Stonebridge by the Bay - Phase 4E

Parkbridge Country Meadows

Wasaga Sands Drive Area

Green Hills Homes Townhouse

Marocco Commercial/Residential @ 45th St.

Parkbridge - Park Place Phase 6B & 6C

Hamount - Stonebridge by the Bay - Phase 4C

Pacific Developments - Sunnidale Trails - Phase 1

Iantorno Development
Marocco - Ramblewood Drive
Mollela (Devlin) - Westbury Road

Hamount - Stonebridge by the Bay - Phase 4F

Baywood - Beach House Resort 30th & Shore Lane

Zancor - Trillium Forest North

Sunnidale Trails - Picavet Rivers Edge - Phase 1

Optima Homes Subdivision

Baywood New England Village (Gateway)

Beacon Landing

Donato Strite - Golf Course Road

Subtotal - Committed Developments - Approved and/or Under Construction

Berkley Homes - Wasaga Beach Village - Phase 2

Sunward Estates
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Ramblewood Area / Bay Colony

Berkley Bluewater

Georgian Glen expansion
Hamount - Stonebridge by the Bay - Phase 4B

Subtotal - Uncommitted Development - Proposals
Sunnidale Trails - Picavet Riverside - Phase 2

Hamount - Stonebridge by the Bay - Phase 4D

Marocco - Arnill

Sunnidale Trails - Marocco/Freethy

Pacific Development - Sunnidale Trails - Phase 2

DiGiovanni Group - Tourist Resort
Maram Building Corp  - Fairgrounds Road Commercial

Mollella - Mosley Street Condos

Regina - Douglas Dr

Baywood New England Village Condos

Club Villa - Susie Nquyen

Subtotal - Existing Residences - Connection Not Yet Available

Baycliffe Homes/Morgan Road

Beaver Run Estates - Woods of Wasaga Condos
Berkley Bluewater

Sceptre Aquabeach Condo Development

TOWN OF WASAGA BEACH WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM UNCOMMITTED HYDRAULIC RESERVE CAPACITY - WATER

DEVELOPMENT TYPE

 NUMBER OF 
EQUIVALENT 
RESIDENTIAL 

UNITS

DESIGN CAPACITY

DEPLETING CAPACITY LEDGER
2011 YEAR END

Design Capacity1

Hydraulic Reserve Capacity (Cu)
Actual Equivalent Units Connected to the Sytem(2011)

CUMULATIVE  
NUMBER OF 
EQUIVALENT 
RESIDENTIAL 

UNITS

Residences Connected to the existing System (December 2009)

Maximum Day Demand (future per equivalent residential unit)3

 DEVELOPMENT

Bell's Park Road Area / Golf Course Road

Residences - Connection Available (December 2010) 7

Berkley Homes -Westbury - Wasaga Beach Village - Phase 2
Bremont / Copper Creek Homes

Parkbridge Country Meadows

Pier 24

Subtotal- Connected to the System

Donato Ramblewood Estates Phase 2

Parkbridge - Park Place Phase 6A

Infill Residential Lot Connections

Wasaga Country Life - Phase 4C, Stage 3

Business Park

Beaver Run Estates - Woods of Wasaga Condos

Subtotal - Existing Connection Available 

Waterside Retirement Lodge (Jarlett)

Baysands Drive

Ty Corp - 45th Street
Subtotal - Developments with Official Plan & Zoning Bylaw Status

Beach Area 1 (per website)

The current rated capacity of the Wasaga Beach Water Supply Works, per the Certificate of Approval and per the Permit to Take Water is 31,415m3/day

Number of units connected to the system at the end of 2011 was calculated based on: the know number of connected units from the 2009 Capacity Study, plus connections within developments and infill units made in 
2010 and 2011.

Subtotal - Vacant Land Development Potential

Total Future Potential Equivalent Residential Units
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Sceptre - Westbury Rd. Townhouse

Santini - RRE Townhome Condo

Hamount - Stonebridge by the Bay - Commercial Phase 3B
Marocco - Sunnidale Knox - High Density

York Contracting Phase 2

DAS Development

Blueberry Village Ph 2
Subtotal - Committed Developments - Draft/Site Plan Approved

Skydale Condos - Coastline Dr.
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Parkbridge Wasaga Meadows East - Theme Park Dr
Parkbridge - Wasaga Country Life - Motor Home Park

Stirling Cook/ Hwy 26 (West Wasaga Development)

Berkley: River Road West - Wasaga Village Ph. 3                               

Sceptre - RRW                                                   
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Powerline Road
Well Field

Jenetta Street 
Well Field

LOCATIONS OF POWERLINE ROAD
AND JENETTA STREET WELL FIELDS,
OBSERVATION WELLS AND
POTENTIAL WELL FIELD EXPANSION AREAS

TOWN OF WASAGA BEACH

SCALE 1:24,400 (approx.)

FIGURE 18

OW72-5

OW78-5
OW78-4

OW78-1

OW373

Site of TH6-71
and 7-71

Potential Jenetta 
Expansion Area

Potential Eastern
Well Field Investigative
Area

Powerline
Expansion
Area

Possible Exploration
Site
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Dave Ellis

From: Geoff Rether <grether@tcc.on.ca>
Sent: August 1, 2012 5:27 PM
To: Dave Ellis
Subject: Re: Wasaga Beach Town Wide Well Development Study/EA
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Nicole Sartor 

From: Dave Ellis [ellis@ainleygroup.com]

Sent: May 25, 2012 11:29 AM

To: Nicole Sartor

Subject: FW: Bell Canada - updated contact information

Page 1 of 3

26/06/2012

Hi Nicole,�
 �
See new Bell contact information below.  Our communication plan for the Wasaga Beach EA should be updated 
as I believe you had listed Colin Bonnell as the Bell contact.�
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��
Hi Mike,�
Please see below - For your information and circulation internally.�
Regards,�
--�
Kevin Lalonde, P.Eng.�
Director of Public Works�
��
Town of Wasaga Beach�
30 Lewis Street�
Wasaga Beach, ON�
L9Z 1A1�
��
Office (705) 429-2540 Ext. 2302�
Fax    (705) 429-8226�
Cell    (705) 443-7540�
��
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Town Clerk�
Town of Wasaga Beach�
30 Lewis Street�
Wasaga Beach, ON L9Z 1A1�
Tel: 705-429-3844 ex 2223�
Fax: 705-429-6732�
email: clerk@wasagabeach.com�
www.wasagabeach.com�
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Regards,�
��

Colin Bonnell�
Right of Way Manager (613)�
Bell Canada�
 �
WE HAVE MOVED - UPDATED ADDRESS BELOW�
140 Bayfield St., Fl. 2�
Barrie, Ontario�
L4M 3B1�
 �
Office: (705) 722-2236        Toll Free: (800) 394-7740�
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Fax:     (705) 722-2263�
��
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Nicole Sartor 

From: Dave Ellis [ellis@ainleygroup.com]

Sent: June 8, 2012 8:34 AM

To: Nicole Sartor

Cc: Mike Ainley

Subject: FW: Water Supply System Expansion

Page 1 of 1

26/06/2012

Hi Nicole, 
  
See attached response letter from the MOE.  I believe this is a standard letter. 
  
Regards, Dave 
   
Dave Ellis, P.Eng. 
Ainley Group, Collingwood Office 
Tel:  (705) 445-3451 Ext. 217 
Fax:  (705) 445-0968 
  
CAUTION: The information contained in and/or attached to this transmission is solely for the use of the intended recipient. Any copying, 
distribution or use by others, without the express written consent of the Ainley Group, is strictly prohibited. The recipient is responsible for 
confirming the accuracy and completeness of the information with the originator. Please advise the sender if you believe this message has 
been received by you in error.  
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Dear Mr. Pincivero and Mr. Ellis 
  
Please find our comments as attached. If clarification is needed regarding these comments, please feel 
free to contact the undersigned. 
  
Regards,  
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Nicole Sartor 

From: Dave Ellis [ellis@ainleygroup.com]

Sent: June 7, 2012 2:06 PM

To: Karen Lorente

Cc: Mike Ainley; Nicole Sartor

Subject: RE: Town of Wasaga Beach - OCWA Contact

Page 1 of 1

26/06/2012

Thanks Karen.  We will make the change on our distribution list.�
 �
�������	�
����

���


�����

��	��������

���
��������	���

���� ����� ������

��
���� !"#�$$"%&$"'��()��*' �

+�(���� !"#�$$"%!,-.�

��
��/�0� 1 ���2�������3 �)�������)������������4����))��2���)��)2���)����3 ������������
�
������)2���������)2����)��������������)�������������	�

���)��5�)�����������5���)2���	�� �)2��)�)2���(������� ��))���������)����)2�����
��������	�����)���)
�����2�5�)�����2����������)������������5
������

������3 ����)2�����������������3 �
�)���������)2�������3 �)����� �)2�)2���������)�����
������������)2����������������5�
�����)2���3 �������2���

5�������������5�����������������
 �

�������������	
�����������	
�����	
����	�������	��������
�����������������	

���	�	����	��	����	�� !	"
	

��	�����������#����$����	

���	
�%�	"����&���	
�
����	�	'���	�(	)�����	*���+	�	�,)-	,�������

��

6��
���	�

��

0��������������������)2��1 �)�������7)������3 3 ����3 ��)��������)�����������
�����

��

�
�����5����������8 ��������
����������
������� �)2�� �9 ���

��

�
����������)��

���)�������������������)��3 ���))��)�����

��

��

�2��:����	�

�����������	��

� ����)�����8 �������

���������;���6�5�

��

� �)������
����9 �)����������

&!�9 ���
����
�����

9 ������;���2	�� 1 ���<,=�*>$�

��

��
�� !"#�$*,%*"*"����� !"#�&**% ---�

��

�� !"#� '"%-.-"�

+�(�� !"#�$*,% ,- �

��



Ministry of the Environment      Ministère de l'Environnement 
 
Central Region Région du Centre 
Technical Support Section  Section d'appui technique 
  
5775 Yonge Street, 8th Floor 5775, rue Yonge, 8ième étage 
North York, OntarioM2M 4J1 North York, Ontario M2M 4J1 
 
Tel.: (416) 326-6700 Tél. :     (416) 326-6700 
Fax: (416) 325-6347                                     Téléc. : (416) 325-6347 

 
 
 

  
 
Via Email Only 
 
June 8, 2012          EA 01-06-02 
 
Michael Pincivero, P.Eng. 
Public Works Engineer 
Wasaga Beach Public Works 
Town of Wasaga Beach 
30 Lewis Street 
Wasaga Beach, ON L9Z 1A1 
 
RE: Water Supply System Expansion 
 Town of Wasaga Beach 
 Municipal Class Environmental Assessment  

Notice of Study Commencement 
 
 
The Ministry of the Environment (MOE) has received your Notice of Study Commencement 
for the above noted Environmental Assessment (EA) undertakings. This response 
acknowledges that the study is following the approved environmental planning process for a 
Schedule B under the Municipal Engineers Association Municipal Class Environmental 
Assessment (Class EA).  
 
Based on the information submitted, the MOE Central Region is providing the general 
comments to assist you and your project team members in effectively addressing the 
following issues: 
 

o Ecosystem Protection and Restoration 
o Surface Water and Groundwater 
o Dust and Noise 
o Servicing and Facilities 
o Waste Materials and Spills  

o Mitigation and Monitoring 
o Planning and Policy 
o Class EA Process 
o Aboriginal Consultation 

 
Ecosystem Protection and Restoration 
 
Any impacts to ecosystem form and function must be avoided where possible.  The EA 
Document should describe any proposed mitigation measures and how project planning 
will protect and enhance the local ecosystem.    
 
